Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 9th January, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair

To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane,
Macclesfield, SK11 7JW (Pages 7 - 44)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes and A Harewood

For requests for further information

Contact: Karen Shuker

Tel: 01270 686459

E-Mail:  karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceeding
[...]
Agenda Item 3

<IN
sy

o‘r‘a‘@;\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 9" January 2023

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence —
The Lodge & The Paper Store

Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director — Place
Report Reference No:  To be provided by Democratic Services

Ward(s) Affected: Macclesfield South

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested application
for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
following premises:

The Lodge & The Paper Store, Byrons Lane, Sutton Garrison Trading
Estate, Macclesfield, Cheshire East, SK11 7JW

2. Executive Summary

2.1  Thereport provides details of an application for a new Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented by
the parties in relation to the application.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

3.2. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

OFFICIAL



Page 8

= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public Safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

3.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.

3.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

5. Other Options Considered
5.1. Not applicable

6. Background

6.1. On 10" November 2022 a valid application was received by the Licensing
Department for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The Lodge &
The Paper Store. The application was sent for consultation the same day on
10" November 2022. The last date for representations to be made was 8"
December 2022. A copy of the full application is attached to this report at
Appendix 1.

6.2. A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report
at Appendix 3.

6.3. The operating schedule applied for indicates that the relevant licensable
activities applied for are:
e Supply of alcohol
e Provision of Recorded Music
e Provision of Live Music

OFFICIAL



6.4.

Page 9

The hours applied for are as follows:

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises)
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to 24:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 08:00 to 01:00hrs

e Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to 24:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 08:00 to 01:00hrs

e Provision of Live Music (Indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to 24:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 08:00 to 01:00hrs

7. Consultation and Engagement

7.1

7.2

7.3.

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be displayed
at or near the proposed premises in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, has
been inspected by a Licensing Officer and confirmed to be present, and met
the requirements under the regulations. The Public Notice has also been
duly advertised in the Macclesfield Express newspaper, as required.

Responsible Authorities:
The Licensing Authority has not received representations from any of the
responsible authorities.

Other Persons:

The Council received four representations against the application, from
members of the public. A copy of the objections is attached to this report at
Appendix 2.

8. Implications

8.1.
8.1.1.

8.1.2.

Legal

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the

OFFICIAL



8.1.3.

8.1.4.

8.1.5.

8.1.6.

8.2.

8.2.1.

8.3.

8.3.1.

8.3.2.

8.3.3.

Page 10

representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that much be
included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor

d) Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through
all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all
that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from
the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy then
their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finance

There are no financial implications

Policy

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

OFFICIAL



8.4. Equality

Page 11

8.4.1. There are no equality implications

8.5. Human Resources

8.5.1. There are no human resources implications

8.6. Risk Management

8.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of

both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

8.7. Rural Communities

8.7.1. There are no implications for rural communities

8.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children

8.8.1. There are no implications for children and young people

8.9. Public Health

8.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health

8.10. Climate Change

8.10.1.  There are no implications for climate change

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Martin Kilduff, Licensing Enforcement Officer
Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk
0300 123 5015

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & plan of premises

Appendix 2 — Representation from members of the public x 4
Appendix 3 — Map of area

Background Papers:

Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

OFFICIAL


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Cheshire East
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

Cheshire East\’

Council %

For help contact
licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Telephone: 0300 123 5015

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

RedWillow Brewery and Warehouse Tap

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes @ No
Applicant Details
* First name ICaroIine
* Family name IMckenzie

* E-mail

Main telephone number

Other telephone number

[1 Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in (® Yes C No
the UK with Companies

House?

Registration number 7315434

Business name RedWillow Brewery ltd

VAT number GB

996294454

Legal status Private Limited Company

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 14

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business

Home country

Registered Address
Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

Director

United Kingdom

IThe Lodge, Sutton Garrison l

IByrons Lane l

| |

Macclesfield

Cheshire

SK11 7JW

United Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/'we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address (C OS map reference (C Description

Postal Address Of Premises
Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£)

The Lodge and The Paper Store

Byrons Lane

ISutton Garrison Trading Estate ‘

IMachesfieId ‘

ICheshire East ‘

|SK11 7JW

IUnited Kingdom ‘

— I

116,000 |

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 15

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS


[...]
ote all four licensing objectives together.

The company maintains comprehensive regulatory compliance procedures and all aspects of the four licensing objectives
are covered by these procedures.

The Premises are mainly used for production and sale of beer to the trade. Sales direct to the public are done via a webshop
and brewery tap area within the warehouse which will only be open to the public when working day operations have
finished and the area has been made safe

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

There will be trained staff selling alcohol on the premises

¢) Public safety

We will have trained Health & Safety staff on during open hours re public safety e.g. managing the movement of the public
through the premises, cleaning spillages immediately, etc.

Fire safety measures & procedures are in operation in accordance with Fire Safety Regulations.

Provision will be made for the disabled to ensure safe evacuation in the event of fire or other emergencies and general
access.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We will ensure that any guests acting in an inappropriate way will be asked to refrain from doing so or asked to leave the
premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

An Age Challenge Scheme with and Age Challenge of not less than 25 years is in force for persons who appear to be less
than 25.

Staff training to ensure that in case of any doubt whether a purchaser is over the age of 18 to refuse sale of alcohol unless
identification is produced.

Section 19 of 21

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 25

Continued from previous page...

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORKIN THE UK

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

° does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
° is subject to a condi
[...]
by a premises licence to sell
alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises.

any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a
local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 29

Continued from previous page...

° Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains
licensable.

o Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on
audience size for:

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;

o] any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licen
[...]
urbance and anxiety to all residents, including children, along Old Mill Lane and the surrounding residential
roads.

A business whose main hours of business to play live and/or recorded music, indoors and outdoors between
8am to midnight Sunday to Thursday, and 8am to 1am Friday and Saturday is not suitable with this location.
Late night live and/or recorded music coupled with the sale and consumption of alcohol on and off the
premises is highly likely to result in significant noise disturbance and anti-social behaviour in local streets at a
time when residents are enjoying the freedom and right to a peaceful existence and likely to be sleeping.

Additionally, the approach and roads close to the premises are narrow and have limited parking availability
for residents. There is risk of damage to property with the increase of traffic along the already restrictive roads
(double yellow lines along Byrons Lane, very narrow approach along Gunco Lane).

I respectfully urge you to reject the application for licensable activities as stated in the Notice dated 10" November
2022 for the reasons stated above.

Yours faithfully



Page 42

Sarah Dyer




Google Maps  sk11 74w

——

" — O | [

S Ll

eld Perfo ancev:: ¢ .I:-' /.‘ U’f‘-"r :l_' - /
7:_“.‘:_' "‘H“‘\I = lﬁ;‘: ) '. Hj ."J ‘."
/‘“ ey pesdesomire |k

s ¥
1 B /

/=

[

e St

= N
IL"‘_L. a :.-._.,.:'—:_T;L .
R \
Trading 1 |
"~z

ARSI

S = }ﬂ : 5
/ (i =] I j
/S e
A UEE

—ud

i

Map data ©2022 20 mL1 1



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 1 (1 of 2) - Application for PL - Redacted

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 1 (2 of 2) - plan

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 2 (1 of 4) - Allman  - Redacted

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 2 (2 of 4) - Callaghan - Radacted

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 2 (3 of 4) Davenport - Redacted

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 2 (4 of 4) Dyer - Redacted

	3 RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW
	Appendix 3 - map of general area




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 9th January, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and H Faddes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Phil Jennings, Legal Officer 
Martin Kilduff, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Jennifer Rowney, Senior Licensing Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Caroline and Toby Mckenzie, applicants 

 
42 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 REDWILLOW BREWERY, THE LODGE AND PAPER STORE, SUTTON 
GARRISON, BYRONS LANE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7JW  
 
The sub-committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
premises licensing in respect of  RedWillow Brewery, The Lodge and 
Paper Store, Sutton Garrison, Byrons Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JW 
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect  
to the application: 
 

 The applicants 
 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of  
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking  
account of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the  
Licensing Act 2003; 



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and  
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the  
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to  
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the  
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 
 

The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED with additional 
conditions as follows: 
 

 There shall be signage displayed prominently and at all exits from 
the Premises requesting patrons to leave quietly.  

 There shall be no disposal of bottles outside at the Premises arising 
from the licensable activities between the hours of 23.00 and 07.00 
on any day.  

 A CCTV system compliant with Cheshire Constabulary’s guidance 
“CCTV in Licensed Premises – an operational requirement” shall be 
in operation at all times licensable activities are taking place in The 
Paper Store at the Premises.  

 Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 
of thirty days.  

 A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the Premises when the 
Premises are being used for any of the licensable activities. This 
staff member shall be able to provide a Police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority data or footage upon 
request and within a reasonable time scale.  

 Designated supervisors will need to be able to demonstrate that 
their CCTV system complies with the operational requirements. 
They will need to demonstrate the following:  

 

- Recordings are fit for their intended purpose.  
- Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be 
replayed on a standard computer.  
- The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training.  
- Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,  
- Data Protection principles and signage are in place.  

 A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated in The Paper Store at the 
Premises at all times licensable activities are taking place.  

 The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the 
Management) as proof of age are:  

- A valid passport.  
- A valid photographic driving licence.  
- A PASS approved proof of age card.  



- A HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been 
approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority).  
 

 Publicity materials notifying patrons of the operation of the 
Challenge 25 scheme shall be displayed at The Paper Store at the 
Premises.  

 The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder 
shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of 
Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal 
which shall be made available for inspection by the Licensing 
Authority Officers and the Police.  

 A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in 
a position to sell, serve or deliver alcohol. A written record for each 
member of staff shall be kept of the content of such training and 
shall be made available for inspection at the request of Licensing 
Authority Officers and Police.  

 An incident log book shall be kept at the Premises that relates to 
the licensable activities for at least 12 months and made available 
on request by Licensing Authority Officers and the Police.  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.37 am 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


